

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**(IN THE COURT OF REGISTRAR JUDICIAL AT JAMMU)**

AA 10/2024  
CM (5240/2024)

Shri Mata Vaishno Devi Shrine Board Katra .....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

V/s

Through: - None

M/S Girdhari Lal Parihar, Contractor ..... Respondent(s)

Through: - Respondent present in person

**ORDER**  
**23.12.2024**

This Court vide its Order dt. 28.11.2024 had granted last and final opportunity to the petitioner to take requisite steps for service of the respondent..

It is reported by the dealing assistant that notice issued to the respondent through registered post on 05.12.2024 has not been received back either served or un-served. Postal receipt is annexed with the file. No one has appeared on his behalf. However track consignment record of the Postal Serving Authority bears the endorsement that "Item delivered (addressee)". Photocopy of the track consignment record is annexed with the file.

It is further reported by the concerned clerk that an application has been moved by respondent praying that the above said case may be listed higher-up in the cause list on priority for senior citizens. The same is also scanned and attached herewith the file.

Therefore, the matter is to be placed before the Hon'ble Court in the 2<sup>nd</sup> week of February, 2025 for kind orders.

**(Sandeep Kour)**  
**Registrar Judicial**

**Jammu**  
**23.12.2024**