

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

AA No. 10/2024

Shri Mata Vaishno Devi Shrine
Board Katra

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: None

Vs

M/S Girdhari Lal Parihar Contractor

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Sumant Sudan, Advocate vice
Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAVED IQBAL WANI, JUDGE

ORDER

04.12.2025

1. Record of the proceedings reveals that the arguing counsel for the petitioner has not appeared on three previous consecutive dates of hearing and also has appeared through proxy counsel on the last date of hearing. Suggesting that the appellant is not interested in prosecuting the case.
2. Under these circumstances, appeal is dismissed along with all connected applications, if any.
3. Interim direction, if any, shall stand vacated.

**(Javed Iqbal Wani)
Judge**

Jammu
04.12.2025
Diksha