

Regular List
Serial No. 18

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

AA No. 10/2024

Shri Mata Vaishno Devi Shrine Board Katra

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Ms. Surbhi Kotwal, Advocate vice  
Mr. Atul Verma, Advocate.

**Vs**

M/S Girdhari Lal Parihar Contractor

.....Respondent(s)

Through: None.

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER  
(10.03.2026)**

- 01.** Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks further time to deposit the costs.
- 02.** Needful be done within ten days from today.
- 03.** In case costs are deposited, the Registry shall list this appeal before the Commercial Appellate Division, Jammu Wing of the High Court of J&K and Ladakh keeping in view of the fact that the impugned order has been passed by the learned Principal District Judge, Reasi in his capacity as Commercial Court which powers were vested with the said court in terms of S.O. 47 of 2020 dated 04.02.2020.
- 04.** Re-notify on **10.04.2026**.

**(SANJAY DHAR)  
JUDGE**

**JAMMU  
10.03.2026**

*Bunty*